
 

RESOLUTION NO. _____________________ 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION FOR 
BIDS IFB-191-24-WV FOR 443976-1-58 CITY OF 
HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS BIKE LAND/SIDEWALK TO 
HOMESTEAD CONCRETE & DRAINAGE, INC.; 
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY 
OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH 
HOMESTEAD CONCRETE & DRAINAGE, INC. FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH HEIGHTS AND 
HOLLYWOOD COUNTRY ESTATES SIDEWALK, ADA 
COMPLIANCE AND NORTH 58TH AVENUE SHARROW BIKE 
LANE PROJECT, IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $2,633,760.00; 
AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 OPERATING 
BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN.  
 
 

 WHEREAS, on November 1, 2017, the City Commission passed and adopted 
Resolution No. R-2017-323, authorizing appropriate City officials to submit the Complete 
Streets and other Localized Initiatives Program (“CSLIP”) funding application for the 
Hollywood Beach Heights and Hollywood Country Estates Sidewalk, ADA Compliance, and 
N. 58th Avenue Sharrow Installation Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 20, 2022, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution 
No. R-2022-104, approving and authorizing the appropriate City officials to execute Local 
Agency Program (”LAP”) Agreements in order to receive reimbursement funds for the 
design of the Hollywood Beach Heights and Hollywood Country Estates Sidewalk, ADA 
Compliance, and N. 58th Avenue Sharrow Installation Project; and  
 

 WHEREAS, on December 7, 2022, the City Commission passed and adopted 

Resolution No. R-2022-354, approving and authorizing appropriate City officials to execute 

a Professional Services Agreement with Kimley Horn and Associates, Inc. for the design 

and permitting of the Hollywood Beach Heights and Hollywood Country Sidewalk, ADA 

Compliance, and N. 58th Avenue Sharrow Lane Project in an amount up to $427,339.00; 

and 

  

 WHEREAS, on January 17, 2024, the City Commission passed and adopted 

Resolution No. R-2024-006, approving and authorizing the appropriate City officials to 

accept and execute Hollywood Beach Heights and Hollywood Country Estates Sidewalk, 

ADA Compliance, and N. 58th Avenue Sharrow LAP Agreements for construction and 

construction engineering inspection in the amounts of $2,690,264.00 and $354,740.00, 

respectively; and  

 



 

  WHEREAS, on April 3, 2024, the City advertised Invitation for Bids IFB-191-24-WV 

for 443976-1-58 City of Hollywood Various Locations Bike Land/Sidewalk (“IFB-191-24-

WV") or more specifically construction services for Hollywood Beach Heights and 

Hollywood Country Sidewalk, ADA Compliance, and N. 58th Avenue Sharrow Bike Lane 

Project on www.Opengov.com; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on May 6, 2024, the Department of Procurement and Contract 

Compliance and Department of Design and Construction Management (“DCM”) received 

bids as listed below: 

 

Respondent/ Bidder 
 

 Base Bid 

Homestead Concrete & Drainage, Inc.    
221 SW 4th Avenue  
Homestead, FL 331030 

 $2,633,760.00 

   

The Stout Group, LLC. 
10850 NW 138th St Bay No. 3 
Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018  
  

 $2,891,836.98 

 FG Construction, LLC.   
 2701 NW 55th Ct. 
 Tamarac, FL 33309 
 

 $2,940,564.40 

                                 ; and 
                

 WHEREAS, DCM and the Department of Procurement and Contract Compliance  

reviewed and evaluated the submitted bids in accordance with Section 38.43(F) of the 

City’s Procurement Code and, after the evaluation, Homestead Concrete & Drainage, Inc. 

was determined to be the best value and the lowest responsive and responsible bid; and  

 

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2024, a Notice of Intent of Award was posted on the City’s 
website and on www.Opengov.com, and resulted in no bid protests; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the Director of DCM and the interim Chief Procurement Officer 
recommend that the City Commission award IFB-191-24-WV to Homestead Concrete & 
Drainage, Inc. and approve and authorize appropriate City officials to execute a contract 
with Homestead Concrete & Drainage, Inc. in the amount of $2,633,760.00 for the project; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2024 (FY 2024) Operating Budget was adopted and 
approved by the City Commission pursuant to Resolution R-2023-300 at the second Public 
Budget Hearing on September 20, 2023; and  
 



 

 WHEREAS, the FY 2024 Capital Improvement Plan was adopted and approved by 
the City Commission pursuant to Resolution R-2023-301 at the second Public Budget 
Hearing on September 20, 2023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the approved FY 2024 Operating Budget and 
Capital Improvement Plan as set forth in the attached Exhibit “1”. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 
as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution. 
 
 Section 2: That it awards the IFB-191-24-WV to the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, Homestead Concrete & Drainage, Inc. 
 

Section 3:  That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City 
officials, of a contract with Homestead Concrete & Drainage, Inc. for the Hollywood Beach 
Heights and Hollywood Country Estates Sidewalk, ADA Compliance, and N. 58th Avenue 
Sharrow Bike Lane Project, in a form acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to 
form by the City Attorney. 
  

Section 4: That these Amendments to the FY 2024 Operating Budget and FY 
2024 Capital Improvement Plan for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2023 and set forth 
in detail in the attached Exhibit “1” are adopted and authorized as Amendments and/or 
Adjustments to the Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Plan of the City of 
Hollywood, Florida, for the Fiscal Year 2024. 
 
 Section 5: That the Department of Financial Services is authorized to establish 
such line-item accounts as may be necessary to properly monitor and track appropriations. 
 
 Section 6: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 
its passage and adoption. 
 
  



 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, 
FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION FOR BIDS IFB-191-24-WV FOR 443976-1-58 CITY 
OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS BIKE LAND/SIDEWALK TO HOMESTEAD 
CONCRETE & DRAINAGE, INC.; AND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH HOMESTEAD 
CONCRETE & DRAINAGE, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF HOLLYWOOD BEACH 
HEIGHTS AND HOLLYWOOD COUNTRY ESTATES SIDEWALK, ADA COMPLIANCE 
AND NORTH 58TH AVENUE SHARROW BIKE LANE PROJECT, IN AN AMOUNT UP TO 
$2,633,760.00; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 OPERATING BUDGET AND 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN.  
 
 
 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this _______ day of __________________, 2024. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________ 
       JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________ 
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES 
CITY ATTORNEY  
 


